This Court must examine the precise grounds on which 
the opinion is based without considering the broader 

2.   According to Newark’s Certificate of Service, the Petition 
was filed electronically and placed in the mail on January 19, 
2021, which is one hundred and fifty-three (153) days after the 
New Jersey Supreme Court issued its August 19, 2020 Opinion, 
thus exceeding the 150-day jurisdictional timeframe set forth in 
SUP. CT. R. 13.1 and 28 U.S.C. §2101(c), as modified by the Court’s 
March 19, 2020 Miscellaneous Order.